

1 April 2022

insolvency turnaround forensics advisory

## NOTICE TO MEMBERS APPLICATION FOR REPLACEMENT LIQUIDATOR AND RECEIVER

APPLICANT: THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND PTY. LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

FORMERLY THE TRUSTEE FOR THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND

ACN 055 222 565, ABN 31 387 250 483 ("FUND 1")

DEFENDANT: ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND NO 2 PTY. LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

FORMERLY THE TRUSTEE FOR THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND NO 2

ACN 054 951 923, ABN 57 055 222 565 ("FUND 2")

Dear

You are recorded as a Member of Aboriginal Community Benefit Fund No 2 (known as Fund 2).

**The purpose** of this Notice is to advise you that I have made an application to Court to be appointed as Replacement Liquidator of Fund 2 and Receiver of the Fund 2 Trust. This application will allow me to:

- Manage all of the funeral Funds.
- Close the Fund bank accounts and collect the monies held in the Fund's bank accounts.

The hearing has been set down for **10am on 11 April 2022** in the Supreme Court of NSW (2022/91331). Any person intending to appear at the hearing must urgently file a Notice of Appearance in Form 4, together with any Affidavit on which the person intends to rely and serve a copy of the Notice and any Affidavit on the Applicant at the Applicant's address for service, 22 Market Street, Brisbane QLD 4000.

I also provide you with the details of your Account with Fund 2:

- Customer No:
- Total Payments to date:
- Email Address:
- Phone Number:



If you require further information, please refer to my website for members at <a href="www.svpartners.com.au/youpla">www.svpartners.com.au/youpla</a>. You can also email <a href="youpla@svp.com.au">youpla@svp.com.au</a> or telephone on (07)3310 2005.

Yours faithfully

**DAVID MICHAEL STIMPSON** 

a Styron

**LIQUIDATOR** 

SV Partners Insolvency (QLD) Pty Ltd ABN 85 123 284 177
22 Market Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 | GPO Box 5300, Brisbane Qld 4001

† 07 3310 2000 | f 07 3229 7285 | e brisbane@svp.com.au svpartners.com.au Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

## NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR REPLACEMENT LIQUIDATOR AND RECEIVER IN THE MATTER OF

APPLICANT: THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND PTY. LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

FORMERLY THE TRUSTEE FOR THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND

ACN 055 222 565, ABN 31 387 250 483 ("FUND 1")

DEFENDANT: ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND NO 2 PTY. LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

FORMERLY THE TRUSTEE FOR THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND NO 2

ACN 054 951 923, ABN 57 055 222 565 ("FUND 2")

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW SOUTH WALES No. 2022/91331

1. An application for the appointment of a replacement Liquidator and Receiver to ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND NO 2 PTY. LTD ACN 054 951 923, ABN 57 055 222 565 was commenced by the Applicant, THE ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND PTY LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) ACN 055 022 565 and will be heard by the Supreme Court at Law Courts Building, 184 Phillips Street Sydney at 10.00am on 11 April 2022 (NSW Supreme Court Proceedings number 2022/91331).

- 2. Any person intending to appear at the hearing must file a Notice of Appearance in Form 4, together with any Affidavit on which the person intends to rely and serve a copy of the Notice and any Affidavit on the Applicant at the Applicant's address for service at least 3 days before the date fixed for the hearing.
- 3. Copies of the Application, my Affidavits and a Form 4 may be obtained from <a href="www.svpartners.com.au/youpla">www.svpartners.com.au/youpla</a> or from the Applicant's address for service at 22 Market Street, Brisbane Qld 4000, or by email at <a href="www.svp.com.au">youpla@svp.com.au</a>
- 4. Should you wish to know anything further about this application, please contact SV Partners on (07) 3310 2005.

Date: 1 April 2022

Name of Applicant's legal practitioner: Mitchell Hall of Hall Lawyers Address: Level 10, 95 North Quay, 4000.

Facsimile No: (07) 3188 5777